
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Wednesday, 20 September 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

Gary Sumner (Chair) 
Colin Lovell 
Gemma McCracken 
Barbara Parry 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
 

Matthew Courtliff 
Fay Howard 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
 
 

 
 
 

Co-opted Representatives 
Steve Colledge, Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers 
Gary Evans, Swindon Association of Primary School Headteachers  
Steve Henderson, Equalities Advisory Forum 
Doug Morris, Swindon Parent and Carers Group 
Alison Paul, Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers 
Elaine Poulter, Parent Governor 
Liz Townend, Church of England Diocese 
Tori Jones, Healthwatch 
TBC, Catholic Church Diocese 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 



 
3.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2017. 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 
5.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group - Children's Services Review   

(Pages 9 - 28) 

6.   Education and Health Care Plans HES   (Pages 29 - 34) 

7.   Work Programme 2017/18 DLDS   (Pages 35 - 66) 

Date of Despatch: 07 September 2017 
 
Key: 
Officers 
DLDS   - Director of Law and Democratic Services 
HES  - Head of Education Services 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  

 
Terms of Reference: 
           To fulfil all the functions of an overview and scrutiny committee as they relate to –  

 the review, scrutiny and development of policy recommendations,  
 the management of performance,  

 the monitoring of progress towards delivering relevant strategies and corporate  

 priorities, and  

 the formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and 
stakeholders.  

 

 To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of:–  

 the performance of services for children towards agreed local and national 
Performance Indicators,  

 the quality of provision and effectiveness of Local Authority strategies to raise 
standards of education within Swindon,  

 specialist social services and integrated social services for children and young 
people in Swindon,  

 the delivery of services to children and young people in Swindon generally.  
 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


In addition, as these relate to Children and Young People:  

 the performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators,  

 Health, health commissioning and service delivery,  
 
 

 Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
and  

 Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health 
agencies and providers and General Practitioners.  

 Reducing Domestic Violence and Abuse  

 Strategic issues around Licensing  



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 5 JULY 2017 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gary Sumner (Chair), Mathew Courtliff, Malcolm Davies, 
Henderson, Fay Howard, Colin Lovell, Gemma McCracken, Barbara Parry, Paul and 
Nadine Watts.   
 
Gary Evans (Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers), Steve Henderson 
(Equalities Advisory Forum), Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and Cares Group), Alison 
Paul (Swindon Association of Special Schools Headteachers), Elaine Poulter (Parent 
Governor). 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Carol Shelley. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of 
Secondary Headteachers) and Liz Townend (Church of England Diocese).  
 
Also present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
School Attainment. 
 
1.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved – That Councillor Gemma McCracken be Vice-Chair of this 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 

Councillor Fay Howard made a non-prejudicial personal declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item 8 (Annual Quality Accounts 2016-17 – Great 
Western Hospital) on the grounds of her employment by Virgin Care.  
 

Councillor Barbara Parry made a non-prejudicial personal declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item 9 (Children’s Services Performance Report) on 
the grounds of her employment by Uplands Educational Trust. 

 
Councillor Gary Sumner made non-prejudicial personal declarations of 

interest in respect of Agenda item 9 (Children’s Services Performance Report) on 
the grounds that his wife was a deputy Headteacher at a Swindon School. 
 
3.   Minutes 

 
Resolved -That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th March be confirmed 

as a correct record.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4.   Public Question Time 
 

 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 
 
5.   Appointment of Co-optees 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and Democratic 

Services regarding the appointment of co-optees to the Children’s Health, Social 
Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 
2017/18. 
          Resolved - (1) That this Committee confirms the appointment of the following 
voting co-opted representatives: 
          (a) Liz Townend as the Church of England Diocese representative. 
          (b) Elaine Poulter as a Parent Governor representative. 
          (c) That it be noted that a single nomination of a co-opted representative was 
awaited from the Catholic Church Diocese.  
          (2) That the appointment of the following non-voting representatives be 
confirmed: 
          (a) Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers). 
          (b) Gary Evans (Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers). 
          (c) Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers). 
          (d) Steve Henderson (Equalities Advisory Forum). 
          (e) Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and Carers Group).
          (3) That it be noted that a single nomination of a co-opted representative was 
awaited from Healthwatch. 
 
6.   Annual Quality Accounts 2016-17 - Great Western Hospital 

 
The Committee received a report by the, Great Western Hospital (GWH) 

NHS Foundation Trust, on the Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust’s 
Annual Quality Account for 2016/17.  Julie Marshman, Deputy Chief Nurse, GWH, 
presented a report and advised that the information related to the effective care of 
both adults and children. It was noted that the Annual Quality Account would be 
audited by KPMG.  She elaborated on the structure of the Annual Quality Account, 
referring to the Dr Foster audit processes undertaken at GWH.   

 
Julie Marshman explained the national key priorities, national mandated 

indicators, governor mandated indicator, and GWH’s own key priorities. The 
Committee noted that these national accounts were officially laid before Parliament 
by the end of May 2017. Julie Marshman advised that the Annual Account relates to 
the work undertaken over the past year and to the priorities for 2017/18 to meet the 
changing needs of the local population. She explained that all NHS quality accounts 
include information on the quality of services offered by both NHS and non-NHS 
healthcare providers.   
 
          Following her presentation of the report, Julie Marshman and Teresa Harding, 
Divisional Director for the Women and Children’s Division, (GWH) responded to 
members’ questions and comments on the following issues: 

 Referral to treatment targets. 

 Waiting times for young people at the Emergency Department. 

 Re-admission rates and reasons for re-admission. 

 Discharge procedures. 

Page 6



 Monitoring the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub. 

 Monitoring sepsis in children. 

 Cardiac arrest and survival rates. 

 Mortality rates of young people under 18. 

 Set up of transition clinics for young adults.  

 Working with the Clinical Commissioning Group and community paediatrics 
to review resources. 

 Collaborative work with external agencies through the “Ready, Steady, Go” 
programme.  

 Palliative care figures included in the report related to adults but information 
for young people was available.  

 Information sharing with partners, particularly regarding children.   

 Community paediatrics.  

 The investigations carried out on clostridium difficile cases. 

 The national clinical audit and clinical outcome review programmes. 

 Patient Reported Outcome Measures (PROMS) and patient involvement in 
the process.  

 A potted view of services provided within the Children’s Unit.  

 The need to recruit more nurses to the Children’s department.   

 The interaction between paediatricians and the work being undertaken to 
address the link between looked after children and those self-harming.  

 The interaction between locum general practitioners, patients and the 
emergency department to ensure patients attend the right venue for their 
needs.   

 Safeguarding work being undertaken with the paediatrics department. 
Resolved: (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Divisional Director for the Women and Children’s Division, be 

requested to circulate information to the Committee regarding (a) from referral to 
treatment time targets including paediatric surgeries, (b) waiting times for children at 
the Emergency Department, (c) children’s mortality rates, d) discharge and re-
admission procedures and rates for under 18 year olds, e) the number of young 
people under 18 years old that contracted sepsis, f) the number of young people 
under 18 years old that suffered from cardiac arrest and associated survival rates, 
g) the number of young people readmitted due to mental health issues , h) 
discharge procedures for young people (i) palliative care data for young people (j) 
an update on community paediatrics, and (k) data on the clostridium difficile cases.  

(3) That the Divisional Director for the Women and Children’s Division be 
requested to submit a report on the strengths and challenges of the department to 
the Committee’s meeting in March 2018. 
 
7.   Children Services Performance Summary 16/17 Outturn 

 
The Head of Education and the Head of Children, Families and Community 

Health, submitted a report providing an update on the performance within all service 
commissioning for 2016/17.  The Head of Children, Families and Community 
Health, introduced the report and explained that it had been structured to highlight 
the improvements that had been made and areas where further actions would be 
required. It was noted that the comparator data was based on the 2015/16 outturn 
and that the department prescribed to a South East data set that provides in-year 
benchmarking data.     

 

Page 7



The Head of Children, Families and Community Health, referred to the areas 
covered that included information on the overall contact rate for Children Services, 
the reduction in the referral rate to children’s social care services, the number of 
children subject to statutory assessments, and the improved rate in the number of 
care leavers engaged in education, employment and training.  
 

The Head of Children, Families and Community Health, highlighted the 
challenges faced by the department, including the number of youth offending for 
children in care, the increase of children on child protection plans and on work being 
undertaken with Troubled Families. 

 
The Head of Children, Families and Community Health, and the Head of 

Education Services, responded to the Committee members’ questions and 
comments in respect of the following: 

 Actions undertaken to address the number of Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) Support records as detailed by schools in the January 
census. 

 The transference of SEN statements to Education, Health and Care 
Plans. 

 Correlation between exclusions and the Troubled Families. 

 The work within the Early Years setting to prepare children for school. 

 Improved partnership working to support Troubled Families. 

 Comparison between secondary and primary schools performance 
and the actions being undertaken that included sharing good practice. 

 The effect of post 16 SEN figures on overall SEN data collated.  

 Promoting Swindon schools to stem the number of pupils attending 
out of borough schools.  This may include web links in the admission 
process to schools’ Ofsted reports.   
 

 The Swindon Association of Special Schools Headteacher representative 
advised the Committee that the number of SEN pupils recorded within the January 
census included a wide range of SEN category levels. The representative also 
referred to the time consuming task of converting SEN records to EHCPs.  

Resolved: (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the Head of Children, Families and Community Health, be requested 
to circulate information on “Healthy Child Programme” to the Committee before the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
8.   Work Programme 2017-18 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and Democratic 

Services on the results of the work programme consultation and the suggested 
priorities for the work for the Municipal Year, 2017/18. 

Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the work programme be updated to include items recommended by 

the Committee. 
 (3) That the Committee thanks all the contributors who had suggested topics 
for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year, 2017/18. 
 
 

Page 8



NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group  

Children’s Services Review  

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education     Date: 20 September 2017 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sally Smith, 01793 
683700, communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk  

Author: Executive Nurse, Swindon CCG  

Wards: All Wards 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Area  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Children Health and Overview Committee 
with an overview of the progress of the children’s review. The review was established 
as a strategic priority by Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in February 
2016. During this period, data aligned to the autistic spectrum disorder (ASD) 
triggered the need for a strategic review of children’s services commissioned via the 
section 75. The pathway demonstrated a significant increase in the number of 
children being referred to the Consultant led paediatric ASD assessment clinic within 
the Great Western Hospital, resulting in the Trust raising this as a concern and 
highlighting that this was having an impact on waiting times for clinic appointments. 
Further analysis of the paediatric ASD pathway resulted in the CCG being made 
aware of waiting time pressures within the children’s therapy services.   

1.2 The CCG therefore decided that a strategic review and analysis of the wider 
children’s health system and services provided by the GWH, including paediatrics, 
Oxford Health Foundation Trust and the section 75 provision by Swindon Borough 
Council (SBC).  

1.3 Services commissioned via Public Health services will be included in part two of the 
review.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report.   

3. Detail 

Overview of current provision  

3.1 Swindon community children’s services are currently provided by multiple providers 
within acute and community block contract arrangements. In discussion with 
providers, there ha
[...]
 at provider safeguarding committees 
 

6.7 The CCG has responded to the need to drive improvements in safeguarding practice 
within Primary Care, identifying gaps and supporting their developments to ensure 
safeguarding standards are met.  A review of General Practice is underway, with 
support to address identified areas of concern being put in place including the 
development of practice standards and KPIs for Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) and ensuring the requirements of multi-agency panels such as MAPPA, 
MARAC and the Family Contact Point (FCP)/Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) safeguarding team are included within GP safeguarding training.  

6.8 The CCG has established a health safeguarding lead development day and are 
establishing a sub-group of the LSCB to further improve how health works 
collaboratively to safeguard children. 

6.9 Oxford Health Foundation Trust and Great Western Hospital provide safeguarding 
leads through their contracts, and regular quality visits are conducted. 

6.10 The service aims to provide a rapid and effective service in response to all new 
safeguarding concerns, where someone is concerned about the safety or wellbeing 
of a child or young person, or thinks they may be at risk of harm.  

 
6.11 In 2016/17 the CCG invested in the MASH, and SBC recruited to a MASH Health 

Decision Maker and Health Administrator.  It would be beneficial to conduct a review 
of the effectiveness of these posts over the next 18 months as part of the whole 
safeguarding review. 

 
6.12 Recommendation: 

Review the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements and the health of looked 
after children as a whole system via the Safeguarding Named Nurse network and the 
development of a Swindon wide safeguarding dashboard over the next 18 months. 
Processes are being implemented to monitor the effectiveness of these posts going 
forward over the next 18 months. 
 
 

Page 12

mailto:communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk


NHS Swindon Clin
[...]
bility for continuing care and provides recommendations 
for the commissioning of support for children and young people who meet the 
Children’s continuing care framework, which include breathing, nutrition, challenging 
behaviour, seizure management, mobility and communication. 

10.2 The team then either directly provides this health care from a team of nurses and 
health care support workers in packages of care or supports other providers to 
deliver these in a family-centred way. This service is provided 24 hours per day, 365 
days per year. Care is either provided flexibly by qualified staff or through carers 
directly employed by families and carers through a direct payment personal budget. 
Examples of continuing care support packages include end of life care, care for a 
tracheostomy providing support in school, to access social activities and respite care 
for the family and respite for children and young people who require invasive or non-
invasive ventilation. 

10.3 Swindon CCG are currently working closely with Swindon Borough Council on 
establishing a list of children currently eligible for Continuing Care funding, including 
pathways and systems for monitoring existing provision, in light of a forthcoming 
strategic move towards personalisation through the implementation of more personal 
health budgets required by NHSEngland. 

Page 14

mailto:communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk


NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group  

Children’s Services Review  

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education     Date: 20 September 2017 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sally Smith, 01793 
683700, communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk  

Children’s Complex Care  
 

11.1 The complex care team provides clinical nursing support to children and young people 
who have specific health care needs that cannot be met through universal services or 
the children’s outreach nursing service (CONS) provide
[...]
r 2017 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sally Smith, 01793 
683700, communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk  

 Community Paediatrics- GWH 
 

17.2 There is real innovation taking place in other acute trusts, e.g. the rolling out of the 
‘HandiApp’, developed by several Trusts across the South west region. In Wiltshire, 
this app was rolled out in March and resulted in: 1116 downloads by parents and 379 
downloads from medical staff (community) and 466 downloads by medical staff (acute 
trusts). This has reduced admissions. The CCG now need to further explore the 
benefits for Swindon as the baselines between Swindon and Wiltshire will be different. 

 
17.3 Despite the overall children services review taking place, a separate review of the ASD 

pathway started in January 2017.   
 
17.4 The last data available in March 2017 indicated there were 470 patients waiting for 

their first appointment within the GWH community paediatrics clinics and 351 booked 
first appointments. This totals 821 with an average waiting time of 41.8 weeks. 
Approximately 25% of children referred to the ASD service are discussed at the 
complex case meetings, where diagnosis requires a multi-agency discussion and 
cannot be completed by one clinician. 

 
17.5 In response to the increased demand for ASD assessments and to support the 

required reduction in wait times, the CCG has agreed £330,610 additional funding to 
procure the following additional resources: 

 

 An additional Educational Psychologist Post to operate on the ASD pathway. This will 
improve access to assessment and help to identify issues with the assessment of 
attachment or Learning Difficulties, by greatly increasing the sensitivity and specificity 
of the diagnostic process. The post holder, due to commence in September 2017, will 
be employed by the Educational Psychology service in SBC and hosted by GWH. 

 

17.1 A review of paediatric admis
[...]
alth, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 None in phase 1. 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.4 None. 

Risk Management 

5.5 Currently in place via the risk register/GBAF. 

19.3 Recommendations:  

 SBC and CCG to consider the wider requirements of the Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health transformation programme and its effectiveness, 
considering longer term outcomes for children and young people across all 
provision.  

Page 26

mailto:communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk


NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group  

Children’s Services Review  

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education     Date: 20 September 2017 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sally Smith, 01793 
683700, communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk  

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None. 

 

 

Page 27

mailto:communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Education Health & Care Plans 
 

Children’s Health, Social Care & Education   Date: 20th September 2017 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee                     
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Peter Nathan, 
01793 463067, pnathan@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Children’s Services 

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Locality Areas 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Areas  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides information on Special Education Needs and Education, 
Health and Care plans (EHCP) and the process involved in obtaining and EHCP 
for children and young people. 

1.2 The report is necessary to provide background information for the committee 
workshop. This will enable committee members to have better informed debate 
and discussion about the EHCP process, the range of
[...]
mme, if appropriate. 
 
Contact details 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen-Gallo 
Email: rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
Tel: 01793 463611 
 

Page 39



 

 

5th July 2017 

Theme/Scope: Work programme and Health theme – Hospital Quality Account and CCG Children’s Review 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

Co-optees Appointment To confirm the appointment of Co-optees to the 
Committee. 

Chair 

Annual Quality Accounts for The 
Great Western Hospital 2016-17 

To update the Committee.  Kevin McNamara –  
Great Western Hospital  

Clinical Commissioning Group - 
Children’s Services Review 
(Postponed) 

To update the Committee.  Gill May – Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Performance Report To provide a detailed report on the Children’s 
Services performance.  

Phillipa Lamb /  
Peter Nathan/ Maria Young 

Work Programme discussion To set the work programme for the forthcoming 
municipal year. 

All 

 
 

20th September  2017 

Theme/Scope: Disabilities and Special Educational Needs 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

Education and Health Care 
Plans 

 To update the Committee on the national 
model and expectations and the challenges 
facing services to implement E&HCP  

 To include exploration of the effectiveness of 
provision; services and Special Resource 
Provision  in school settings:  

 Guidance available to parents re pathways for 
Autism/ ADHD.ADD diagnoses. 

To run as a workshop style 
and to involve a Head 
Teacher; parent; SENAT; 
SEND & EP 
 
Peter Nathan to lead/ 
arrange  

Clinical Commissioning Group – 
Children’s Services Review 

To update the Committee.  Gill May – Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
 

29th November 2017 

Theme/Scope:– Children’s Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

TAMHS Update the Committee on mental health of young 
people  

 Challenges and opportunities the service has 
encountered in the past year 

 Reasons for any delay in assessments and if 
this is a factor in school exclusions? 

Maria Young 

CAMHS 
 

Up
[...]
 
decisions 

Start 

Implement if approved 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group - Children's Services Review
	6 Education and Health Care Plans HES
	7 Work Programme 2017/18 DLDS
	Appendix 1 - Draft Work Programme
	Appendix 2 - Cabinet Work Programme and Forward Plan from 21st August 2017 to 21st August 2018
	Appendix 3 - Scrutiny process flowchart




Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT:- Councillors Gary Sumner (Chair), Matthew Courtliff, Fay Howard,
Colin Lovell, Gemma McCracken, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Caryl Sydney-Smith
and Nadine Watts.

Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum), Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and
Cares Group), Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special Schools Headteachers),
Elaine Poulter (Parent Governor), Liz Townend (Church of England Diocese).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Bishop, Steve Colledge
(Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), Gary Evans (Swindon
Association of Primary Headteachers), and Steve Henderson (Equalities Advisory
Forum).

Also present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and
School Attainment.

9. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting.

Councillor Fay Howard made a non-prejudicial personal declaration of
interest in respect of Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) on the grounds
of her employment by Virgin Care.

Councillor Barbara Parry made a non-prejudicial personal declaration of
interest in respect of Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) on the grounds
of her employment by Uplands Educational Trust.

Councillor Gary Sumner made a non-prejudicial personal declaration of
interest in respect of Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) on the grounds
that his wife was a deputy Headteacher at a Swindon School.

Councillor Carol Shelley made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of
interest to Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) in her capacity as
governor of Swindon Academy.

Councillor Matthew Courtliff made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of
interest to Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) in his capacity as
governor of Colebrook Junior School.

10. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 5" July be confirmed
and signed as a correct record.



11. Public Question Time
No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting.

12. NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group - Children's Services
Review

The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) submitted a report providing a
summary update for the Committee on the outcomes of the Children’s Services
Review. Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG), introduced the report and advised that the review was established as
a strategic priority by the CCG in February 2016 and did not provide an in-depth
analysis but was structured to update the Committee. The Committee was advised
that the review was a review of the wider children’s health system in order to assess
and strengthen current monitoring arrangements and understand what future
provision should look like. The Committee noted that recommendations had been
presented to and previously approved by the Swindon Executive Management team
and the CCG’s Governing Body.

The Chair introduced David Haley, the Council’s recently appointed Director
of Children’s Services, to the Committee. The Director commented on the positive
feedback from the Care Quality Commission on the delivery of services by the
range of stakeholders and explained that commissioning of services was a priority
for him in his new role, and that clear timescales will be set to review the work
undertaken with partners.

Following her presentation of the report, Ms May responded to the members’
guestions and comments in respect of the following matters:

o Key Performance Indicators for the various service areas and how these are
developed.

e The Clinical Commissioning Group as a Dashboard for Primary Care and the
work undertaken by the Group in monitoring performance.

e Measuring the effectiveness of service commissioning.

¢ Information gathering from service providers to ensure children and young
people’s views were included in the review.

o Work to be undertaken on the report’s recommendations and the timeframe
for reporting back to the Committee.

e The importance of ensuring that the various stakeholders have access to the
same single list of children currently eligible for Continuing Care.

e The ability of Looked After Children, who are placed out of borough, to
access health services.

e The dissemination of service information to ethnic minority families.

e End of life care and adherence to the new NICE guidelines.

e The future vision of children’s service provision following the implementation
of the recommendations within the report and the capacity needed to move
the programme forward.

e The recent recruitment of an additional educational psychologist and the
benefits of the educational psychology service.

e Succession planning of services for Looked After Children and the need for
advance planning of appointments by professionals.

o Delays experienced by paediatrics patients in accessing primary care and the



subsequent increase in hospital visits.
e The current recruitment drive to increase the number of doctors within
primary care following Swindon’s expansion.
e The successful Paediatric Advice Line.
Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group
(CCQG) be requested to circulate to members the Great Western Hospital’s
Dashboard key indicators.

13. Education and Health Care Plans

The Head of Education submitted a report providing an update on (a)
Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP), (b) special resource provision and (c)
pathways for autism/ ADHD/ ADD diagnoses. Following the Head of Education’s
introduction, the Committee viewed a short film entitled “Swindon EHC Animation
(Subtitled)” (available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AnB04nbNCSI) which
explained how a child or young person accessed the support they need from an
EHCP. After the video the Commissioner, Education, gave a presentation
expanding on the role of EHCPs. This was followed with updates from a range of
commissioners and service users of the EHCPs, including an education
psychologist, a Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator, the Integrated Service
manager, a representative from the Special Educations Needs and Disability
(SEND) Information and Support Service, the Specialist Community Health Services
Manager and a parent whose two children were on EHCPs.

Following the presentations, several case studies were circulated to the
Committee for consideration and debate with model responses being discussed
afterwards.

The Committee was advised that EHCPs describe positively what children
and young people might achieve with appropriate support. The Assistant SEND
Manager elaborated on the content of an EHCP and confirmed that they were
intended to be clear and concise with relevant and positive outcomes for the child or
young person. A range of services were involved in the EHCP process and as
such, it was co-produced with the child’s voice being a main driver of the process.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

14. Work Programme 2017/18
The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic

Services detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2017/18.
Resolved — That the report be noted.


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AnB04nbNCSI

